

COUNTY OF NEVADA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

950 MAIDU AVENUE, P.O. BOX 59902 NEVADA CITY, CA 95959-7902

(530) 265-1411 FAX (530) 265-9849 www.mynevadacounty.com

Trisha Tillotson
Community Development Agency Director

Trisha Tillotson Acting Director of Public Works

NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Board Agenda Memo

MEETING DATE: June 28, 2022

TO: Board of Supervisors

FROM: Trisha Tillotson, CDA Director and Acting Director of Public

Works

SUBJECT: Program Supplement No. F056 Rev.1 to administering Agency-State

Agreement for Federal Aid Projects No. 03-5917F15 in the amount of \$730,000 for the Hirschdale Road over the Truckee River Bridge Replacement Project, Federal Contract No. HSIPL-5917(092) – District

V

RECOMMENDATION: Approve the attached Resolution.

<u>FUNDING</u>: The project is budgeted in the Fiscal Year 22/23 Road Capitol Improvement budget. Funding is provided by the Highway Bridge Program (HBP). There is no impact to the General Fund.

BACKGROUND:

The County of Nevada has been allocated a total of \$730,000 in HBP funds for the Hirschdale Road over the Truckee River Bridge Replacement Project. The State has prepared Program Supplement Number F056 Rev.1 that provides reimbursement guidelines and stipulations which must be followed in order for costs to be eligible for reimbursement.

On April 12, 2016, the County approved Program Supplement F056 for the Hirschdale Road over the Truckee River Bridge Replacement Project in the amount of \$538,800. On August 11, 2020, the County accepted an additional \$70,000 HBP funds for the Hirschdale Road over the Truckee River Bridge Replacement Project.

In order to obtain an additional \$121,200 in funds, as outlined in the program supplement, for a total of \$730,000, the attached copy of Program Supplement Number F056 Rev.1 must be approved and executed by the Board of Supervisors.

Item Initiated by: Patrick Perkins, Principal Civil Engineer

Approved by: Trisha Tillotson, CDA Director and Acting Director of Public Works

Submittal Date: May 25, 2022 Revision Date: June 7, 2022